

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1563

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RE: FLORIDA MARRIAGE PROTECTION AMENDMENT

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTIES RICHARD NOLAN and ROBERT  
PINGPANK, ROBERT SULLIVAN and JON DURRE, DEE GRAHAM and  
SIGNA QUANDT, RICHARD ROGERS and BILL MULLINS, TERESA  
ARDINES and MELISSA BRUCK, JUAN TALAVERA and JEFFREY  
RONCI, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES – AFL-CIO, THE ACLU OF FLORIDA, and  
EQUALITY FLORIDA**

Randall C. Marshall  
Fla. Bar No. 181765  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Florida, Inc.  
4500 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 340  
Miami, FL 33137-3227  
Telephone: (305) 576-2337

Rebecca Harrison Steele  
Fla. Bar No. 067326  
ACLU West Central Florida  
P.O. Box 18245  
Tampa, FL 33679-8245  
Telephone: (813) 254-0925

Leslie Cooper\*  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
Telephone: (212) 549-2627

Karen M. Doering  
Regional Counsel, National  
Center for Lesbian Rights  
*Pro Bono* Legal Counsel to  
Equality Florida  
3150 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue North, Ste 325  
St. Petersburg, FL 33713  
Telephone: (727) 490-4260

\* Application for *pro hac vice* admission pending.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Interested Parties .....	3
Argument.....	12
I. The Proposed Amendment Violates the Single-Subject Rule. ....	12
II. The Ballot Title and Summary Are Not Written In “Clear and Unambiguous Language.” .....	23
A. The ballot summary’s reference to “legal union[s] that [are] treated as marriage or the substantial equivalent thereof” is not “clear and unambiguous.” .....	24
B. The ballot title and summary do not disclose the effects of the proposed amendment.....	30
C. The ballot title and summary are misleading because “marriage protection” is political rhetoric, not an accurate and neutral description of the proposed amendment.....	32
Conclusion .....	38
Signature .....	41
Certificate of Service .....	42
Certification of Type Style and Font Size .....	43

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004) .....	23, 24, 32 - 35, 38
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Government From Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2001) .....	13, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 31, 34
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen.- Limited Marine Net Fishing</i> , 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993) .....	13, 14, 20
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re People's Property Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	13, 24 - 26, 29
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke</i> , 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002).....	36 - 38
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005) .....	33
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen re Repeated Medical Malpractice</i> , 880 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2004) .....	38
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen.- Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	14, 15, 20, 30, 31
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen.- Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....	13, 14, 19, 21 - 23, 25, 33, 35 - 38

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Re Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) .....	21, 30, 32, 33, 38
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	31
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	20, 22, 30, 33, 34
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	13, 14, 20, 38

Statutes & Regulations

Broward County, FL, Code, Ch. 16 1/2 Human Rights, Art. VIII .....	26, 27
Cal. Fam. Code § 297 .....	6, 26
2005 Conn. Pub Acts 05-10, § 1 .....	6, 26
Fla. Const. Art. XI, § 3 .....	1, 12, 23
Fla. Const., Art. IV, § 10 .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 101.161 .....	1, 2, 23, 25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572C-1 .....	27
Key West, FL, Code, Ch.38, Art. V .....	26, 27
Miami Beach, FL, Code, Ch. 62, Human Relations, Art. III .....	26, 27
Mich. Const., Art. 1, § 25 .....	4, 28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:8A-1 .....	26
Ohio Const. Art. XV, § 11 .....	29
Utah Const., Art., 1 § 29 .....	5
15 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15 § 1201 .....	6, 26
West Palm Beach, FL, Code, Ch. 42, Human Relations, Art. III .....	26, 27

Wilton Manors, FL, Code, Ch. 13.5 Personnel, Art. II, Div. 2 .....27

Other Sources

Gregory M. Herek, *Gender Gaps in Public Opinion About Lesbians and Gay Men*, PUB. OPINION Q., Spring 2002 .....18

Stephen C. Craig et al, *Core Values, Value Conflict, and Citizens' Ambivalence about Gay Rights*, POL. RES. Q., March 2005 .....18
